

---

**No. 11-12906-EE**

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

---

**FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION,**

**Appellant**

**v.**

**PHOEBE PUTNEY HEALTH SYSTEM, INC., ET AL.,**

**Appellees.**

---

**ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR  
THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF GEORGIA (1:11-CV-00058-WLS)**

---

**BRIEF OF APPELLANT FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION**

---

*Of Counsel:*

**RICHARD A. FEINSTEIN**

*Director*

**NORMAN ARMSTRONG**

*Deputy Director*

**EDWARD D. HASSI**

*Chief Litigation Counsel*

**MATTHEW J. REILLY**

*Assistant Director*

**SARA Y. RAZI**

*Deputy Assistant Director*

**BUREAU OF COMPETITION**

**WILLARD K. TOM**

*General Counsel*

**JOHN F. DALY**

*Deputy General Counsel for Litigation*

**LESLIE R. MELMAN**

*Assistant General Counsel for Litigation*

**IMAD D. ABYAD**

*Attorney*

**FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION**

**600 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.**

**Washington, DC 20580**

**(202) 326-2375**

**July 27, 2011**

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>PAGE</b>
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS .....	C-1
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT .....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	ii
TABLE OF CITATIONS .....	iv
GLOSSARY .....	xi
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW .....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	3
A. Nature of the Case; Course of Proceedings; Disposition Below ...	3
B. Statement of Facts .....	5
1. <i>Defendants' Merger-to-Monopoly Transaction</i> .....	6
2. <i>PPHS's Driving Role in the Transaction</i> .....	10
C. Decision of the District Court .....	14
D. Standard of Review .....	19
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	21



<b>TABLE OF CONTENTS (Cont'd)</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
ARGUMENT .....	24
I.    THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN CONCLUDING THAT THE STATE ACTION DOCTRINE IMMUNIZES THE TRANSACTION FROM ANTITRUST SCRUTINY .....	24
A.    This Is a Private Transaction, Not <i>Parker</i> State Action ....	25
B.    The Transaction Does Not Qualify for <i>Parker</i> Protection As Neither <i>Midcal</i> Prong Is Satisfied .....	36
1.    There Is No Clear Articulation of State Policy to Displace Competition .....	36
2.    There Is No Active Supervision by the State Itself .....	43
II.   THE COMMISSION IS ENTITLED TO A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION DURING THE PENDENCY OF ITS ADMINISTRATIVE PROCEEDINGS .....	49
A.    The Commission’s Affirmative Showing of Section 7 Violation Is Strong and Uncontroverted .....	50
B.    The Balance of Equities Weighs Heavily in Favor of Granting the Commission’s Requested Relief .....	51
CONCLUSION .....	52
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES	PAGE
<i>Accardo v. U.S. Attorney General,</i>	
634 F.3d 1333 (11th Cir. 2011) .....	42
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal,</i>	
__U.S. __, 129 S. Ct. 1937 (2009) .....	20
<i>Askew v. DCH Regional Health Care Auth.,</i>	
995 F.2d 1033 (11th Cir. 1993) .....	17, 36, 40, 41
<i>Bates v. State Bar of Arizona,</i>	
433 U.S. 350 (1977) .....	24
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly,</i>	
550 U.S. 544 (2007) .....	19
<i>Bolt v. Halifax Hosp. Med. Ctr.,</i>	
980 F.2d 1381 (11th Cir. 1993) .....	16, 34
<i>Brentwood Academy v. Tenn. Secondary Sch. Athletic Ass'n,</i>	
442 F.3d 410 (6th Cir. 2006) .....	47
* <i>California Retail Liquor Dealers Ass'n v. Midcal</i>	
<i>Aluminum, Inc.,</i> 445 U.S. 97 (1980) .....	16, 25, 29, 33, 34, 44
<i>Cine 42nd Street Theater Corp. v. Nederlander Org., Inc.,</i>	
790 F.2d 1032 (2d Cir. 1986) .....	18, 35, 36, 39

<b>CASES (Cont'd)</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
* <i>City of Columbia v. Omni Outdoor Adver., Inc.</i> ,	
499 U.S. 365 (1991) .....	16, 31, 32
<i>Community Comm. Co., Inc. v. City of Boulder</i> ,	
455 U.S. 40 (1982) .....	36
<i>Consol. Television Cable Serv., Inc. v. City of Frankfort</i> ,	
857 F.2d 354 (6th Cir. 1988) .....	48
* <i>Crosby v. Hosp. Auth. of Valdosta and Lowndes Co.</i> ,	
93 F.3d 1515 (11th Cir. 1996) .....	passim
<i>Duncan v. Walker</i> ,	
533 U.S. 167 (2001) .....	42
<i>Eastern Railroad Presidents Conference v. Noerr</i>	
<i>Motor Freight, Inc.</i> , 365 U.S. 127 (1961) .....	31, 33
<i>Electrical Inspectors, Inc. v. Village of East Hills</i> ,	
320 F.3d 110 (2d Cir. 2003) .....	30, 47
<i>Forsyth Cnty. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs</i> ,	
633 F.3d 1032 (11th Cir. 2011) .....	49

<b>CASES (Cont'd)</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
<i>FTC v. Bishop,</i>	
Nos. 10-10715, 10-12901,	
2011 WL 1560656 (11th Cir. April 25, 2011) .....	20
* <i>FTC v. Hosp. Bd. of Dirs. of Lee Cnty.,</i>	
38 F.3d 1184 (11th Cir. 1994) .....	17, 36, 37, 38
<i>FTC v. Ticor Title Ins. Co.,</i>	
504 U.S. 621 (1992) .....	29, 31, 43, 44
* <i>FTC v. University Health, Inc.,</i>	
938 F.2d 1206 (11th Cir. 1991) .....	passim
<i>FTC v. Whole Foods Mkt., Inc.,</i>	
548 F.3d 1028 (D.C. Cir. 2008) .....	49, 51
<i>Goldfarb v. Virginia State Bar,</i>	
421 U.S. 773 (1975) .....	25, 32
<i>Harper v. Lawrence County, Ala.,</i>	
592 F.3d 1227 (11th Cir. 2010) .....	4
<i>Hoover v. Ronwin,</i>	
466 U.S. 558 (1984) .....	24
<i>LaFaro v. New York Cardiothoracic Group, PLLC,</i>	
570 F.3d 471 (2d Cir. 2009) .....	47

<b>CASES (Cont'd)</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
<i>Michigan Paytel Joint Venture v. City of Detroit,</i>	
287 F.3d 527 (6th Cir. 2002) .....	30, 47
<i>N.C. ex rel. Edmisten v. P.I.A. Asheville, Inc.,</i>	
740 F.2d 274 (4th Cir. 1984) .....	44
<i>Norman's on the Waterfront, Inc. v. Wheatley,</i>	
444 F.2d 1011 (3d Cir. 1971) .....	29
<i>Palmyra Park Hosp., Inc. v. Phoebe Putney Mem'l Hosp., Inc.,</i>	
604 F.3d 1291 (11th Cir. 2010) .....	10
* <i>Parker v. Brown,</i>	
317 U.S. 341 (1943) .....	18, 24, 25, 29, 32
<i>Patrick v. Burget,</i>	
486 U.S. 94 (1988) .....	43
<i>Scott v. Roberts,</i>	
612 F.3d 1279 (11th Cir. 2010) .....	20, 49
<i>SFM Holdings, Ltd. v. Banc of Am. Secs., LLC,</i>	
600 F.3d 1334 (11th Cir. 2010) .....	19
<i>Southern Motor Carriers Rate Conf., Inc. v. United States,</i>	
471 U.S. 48 (1985) .....	41

<b>CASES (Cont'd)</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
<i>Speaker v. U.S. Dep't of Health and Human Svcs.</i>	
<i>Ctrs. for Disease Control and Prevention,</i>	
623 F.3d 1371 (11th Cir. 2010) .....	19, 30
<i>St. George v. Pinellas Cnty.,</i>	
285 F.3d 1334 (11th Cir. 2002) .....	19
<i>TEC Cogeneration Inc. v. Fla. Power &amp; Light Co.,</i>	
76 F.3d 1560 (11th Cir. 1996) .....	43
<i>Tenn. Secondary Sch. Athletic Ass'n v. Brentwood Academy,</i>	
551 U.S. 291 (2007) .....	47
<i>Touchston v. McDermott,</i>	
234 F.3d 1130 (11th Cir. 2000) .....	49
* <i>Town of Hallie v. City of Eau Claire,</i>	
471 U.S. 34 (1985) .....	15, 24, 36, 41, 43, 47
<i>TRW Inc. v. Andrews,</i>	
534 U.S. 19 (2001) .....	42
<i>United Mine Workers v. Pennington,</i>	
381 U.S. 657 (1965) .....	31, 33
<i>Warshauer v. Solis,</i>	
577 F.3d 1330 (11th Cir. 2009) .....	42

**FEDERAL STATUTES**

**PAGE**

28 U.S.C. § 1291 ..... 3

28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1) ..... 3

28 U.S.C. § 1331 ..... 2

28 U.S.C. § 1337 ..... 2

28 U.S.C. § 1345 ..... 2

Clayton Act

15 U.S.C. § 18 ..... 2, 4

15 U.S.C. § 21(a) ..... 2

15 U.S.C. § 26 ..... 2

Federal Trade Commission Act

15 U.S.C. § 45(c) ..... 4

15 U.S.C. § 53(b) ..... 2, 3, 20

**STATE STATUTES**

Georgia Hospital Authorities Law, O.C.G.A. §§ 31-7-70 *et seq.* ..... 17, 37

§ 31-7-71(5) ..... 37

§ 31-7-72 ..... 41

§ 31-7-72(a) ..... 37

§ 31-7-72.1 ..... 37, 40, 41

§ 31-7-72.1(a) ..... 41

**STATE STATUTES (Cont'd)**

**PAGE**

Georgia Hospital Authorities Law, O.C.G.A.

§ 31-7-72.1(e) ..... 41, 42

§ 31-7-73 ..... 37, 41

§ 31-7-74.3(a) ..... 18

§ 31-7-75(4) ..... 37

§ 31-7-75(5) ..... 37

§ 31-7-75(6) ..... 37

§ 31-7-75(10) ..... 37

§ 31-7-75(23) ..... 37

§ 31-7-75(24) ..... 37

Ala. Code § 22-21-318(a)(31) ..... 40

Fla. Stat. Ann. § 381.04065(1) ..... 43

1963 Fla. Spec. Laws ch. 63-1552 § 1 ..... 38, 43

**RULES AND REGULATIONS**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1) ..... 5

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6) ..... 5, 19, 21, 48

**MISCELLANEOUS**

H.R. Rep. No. 93-624, 1973 U.S.C.C.A.N. 2417 ..... 49
